AGENDA

THE FOURTEENTH MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
OF THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS 2017

COMMITTEE ROOM #315 THURSDAY

CITY HALL 10:00 A.M. NOVEMBER 9, 2017
DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

MINUTES

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on October 26, 2017.

HEARING OF APPLICATIONS

A12/17 - 2232041 Ontario Limited - 32 White Street Pages 2-8

Planning Report - A12/17 Pages 9-10

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

Next Meeting
TBD

ADJOURNMENT




All correspondence o be addressed to:

Patrick J. C. Keenan

City of S5¢. Th
Director of Planning & Building Services tyo omas

Planning & Building Services Dept
{ 9 Mondamin Street
i St. Thomas, ON
: NSP 2T9
TULOMPORNTH N UT HY €I o Telepllnlle: (519) 633'2560

ST. THOMAS Fax: (519) 633-6581

CONFIRMATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

September 28", 2017

Assistant Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
Attention: Breanna Pawlak

Pursuant to By-Law 30-2015, a consultation meeting was held on May 4", 2017 with Planning Department
Staff and the applicant.

An application for a minor variance, regarding 32 White Street, was filed on September 27", 2017 and the
required fee under Section 69 of the Planning Act has been provided.

Please contact the Planning & Building Services Department if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Patrick. J, C.
Director of Planning & Building Services
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FORM 1 pu—— .y -7} g
PLANNING ACT
APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE
e amasiead § B+ 0 Mﬂ
ST THIOMAS crry oF sT.THOMAS __ Ceovenuer 39 117

NOTE: This application must be fled il the Secrasory-Treasurer of the Conmitiee of Adjustment and st
th”JcﬂndamMMmMMwﬁchMMa
fee of $400.00 payable i the Cliy of 51. Thomas,

* Please noie that In accordawce with By-Law 30-2015, coasnitation with the Piasulog Depurtment
must take place priorto the subménion of au spplication. All informatien nod materials sabmitiad for
the sppilcation skall be made wvaltsbic to the public, #s ladicated by Section 1.0.1 of the Plasaing Act,
RS5.0.195%0.

1. Name of approval authority.
2. Dwte apphication deemed complete by municipality.
3. Name of regisiered owner. _2232041 Ontario Limited
Telephone Number_519.637-0700 Fax Number_519-637-0019
Address 32 White Steast St Thomas ON
Postal Code NSR 374 E-mail_mark@markawalesea
Name of solicitor or authorized sgens (ifeny) __Mark A Wales
Telephone Number 519-637-07 Fax Number _519-§37-0915
Address 32 White Sreel St Y e ON
Posta! Code _NSR 374 _ E-mail maﬁﬁmmhs.g

Please specify to whom all communications should be seni:

® Regiseredowner O Solisitor B Ageat

4, Nmofpmmﬂs)[mnctur,lamnmmmm.]hwhmhndmimuhwh
inzlzendedmlaemveyed.lusdww
32041 Ontarip Limited

5. Location and description of subject Innd:

Strest Address 32 White Streel  Assessment Roll No. _34 21 030 280 0300
Regisicred Flan No. Loi(s) No.
Reference PlanNp, _PLAN3BLKF  pargfs)No,_ PTLOTS 1.2
Contession Lot(s) No.

6. Curvent size of Subject Parcel (in metres/hectares):
Frontage 24 384m Depth 17.47418m Area 0.04451542ha

7. mmmmmmmmmmm O Yes B No
[F*yas" describe the easement/covenant and its effect:

. Current Zoning of the subjec! land?
ch-2

9. Curent Official Plan land use designation of the subject land?

unknown

10. Nuture und extert of relief from the Zoning By-law requested:

To be allowed lo bulld an addition to the exisling building within 1.22m of the proparty lina
as the existing by-law reairicls any buiiding Lo within 3m on the rear yard and 2m on the
side yard. Requasting rallaf of 1.78m on the rear yard andd 0.8m on the side yard

provisions of the by-law
spplicant's initlals @



_ALQ!I? 2

Minar Visisnce Appliostion Ne,

11, Romoern wiky the propess] caiot coiply with peovicions of the By-lew;

The existing business requiras additional office space on the subject propety lo
mest their business needs. To build an addition, a reasonable siza is required lo
be buill lo meat the spece requirements of the business and justify the associated
conslructions coats per square metre of the addilion,

£2, Coaxsuot wee of sebject emd Commercial - Accounting Offices

13. Laagth ourvent weo of sebject gt 22 years accounling; insurance office prior
-‘ time el o e for a decade and residendial before that

14, Number and type of bolidings or strecterss sxheiag on Bho Rlject lead:

Single 1.5 storey building with atiached garage zoned and used lor
commercial office space.

13. Daw of cocsuction of existing bafldings and sractarss on the sabject land:
Unknown

16. Do yoboct Lamd wonpcired by the currvat sgletered owner,_Feb 12, 2010

17, Propossd wee of sobject I} Commercial - Accounling Offices
18- Numbar sud trpe of belldings or trwctorss propossd fo be boli lond
M“‘;bmmknhhﬁam;md:
ot

Build an expansion on the rear and side of the existing buliding within 1.22m
of tha side lot {South) and rear lot {Wesl) Enes. The existing front lot (East)
Ene and front lof (North) Bnes lo remain at preseni dislances. Sea diagram
for lot proposad addition.

19. Typo of walse sopply:

Sl eunielpaily owned & opersend pipad weex

DOwsll Cloter (speciiy).
20. Typo of sxnbiary swwages dthspesml:

(3 mxicipally owned & opesied mitery systen

0 mptomak [ cther (spacily),
21. Type of siorm ddengs:

3 wowes [] dichcs Clowales [Jothor (specidy)
21, Aoceew 10 sbject parcel:

B memisiiroad D previsclal bighwey T cownty road LT petvase

nwﬁ&_&muhwhﬁmdn#ﬂ

_N/A - nothing Dot o serer T spproval of s plaa of sbdivision

24, I kowws, indivets I tho subject Land has ves bous the sulect of sm spplicarion
wm*mudurg‘m - e

N/A - nothing known

eyt oppiionnt’s inldaly c@
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A7 )

Mince Vaciancs Applicetion No.

23, Is the snbject property ty dma& oousant, olfictal
ﬂuhﬂn“mdm Yoo hﬁﬂo res,

If~yew dencribe briatty:

34, 1) Thw syplism’owssaiageut havelry soasmls o disciome of the kakmmalion contalned
n this applicatien pursect 1o Section 1305 of BTl 49, Chepwer forme
mw#a&-m%-

nb“whh’himh con fosared
aod shovo the fon mixnitted hhmﬁ.m
zﬁm"un-yﬂwﬂh-uﬂdh

. h&-d‘h“

o  the enieciag lnto of a0 ngreemsnt with the Corpemtian of the Chy of B Thomm
o  aa Ouixio biunisipal Boan bessing
&) The sppllom¥onner banby sathoriss the vommittes of affemme manie md
oty vinll 1o toiwr oalo B sebject geoperty Jor the pposo of slie iaspections wich
respuct i Cele sppliomicn.

Dated st the_Cl of St Thomas i
-

_27 __ deyof__Seplember L2017,

s, Mark A Wales of 32 White Street ™
hmmﬂ_ﬁﬂﬂ County polemaly
Goclars thet afl the sttt coutaisad in this spplication tre tres, kad 1 thake this paless
declacstion conscientiowty bulieving & %0 be bus, 1] kncwing thet & is of the seme fosce aad
ot oo if made uader cath xnd by visms of the CANADA EVIDENCE ACT,

Declarod ballrs me ut the ) @—-———-’

==

ity _or_StThomas ) siguaces
tate_County _or_Elgin )
s 27thaey o September 2017,

slgasspm

A Commiesionss, .

Héw (" the shnlk be
NOTE: wpplicani nq:l‘ll:, murh-ﬁ-dh

o M/




Miinor Yerimos Application No, ﬂ_‘_al 1%

AUTRORIZATION
(om0 o0 txota below)
To: Amlecast-Secsutary Treastsw
Cosslcies of
Clty of 5t Thormes
Desaription sod Location of Sebject Lands;

Mooiclpa Adtress 32 While Street, St Thomas ON N5R 3T4
Legal Deacxigtion Plan 3BLKF PT Lots 1, 2

1/'Wa. The wadersigned, belag the regisiernd owner(s) of the sbore lads harsby anthocisy
Mark A Wales o omas .
D— - — 2 HDW.J

ke an spplication oo my bﬂl‘bhdﬂyﬂ‘n_ Cormmittes of Adjustat;
w- belt? besttagie) of Be
ai m -1—-8-1*-! o-d--uq--nlnu oty

Pimen Priat Namee in Diosk Lonws Baow Digamaw

Duind at the Ciz of_St Thomas Jnthe Coung of Egin

his_ 27th deyor  Seplember ;2017

oD ——
1 v Yanh Walas_President

2232041 Ontario Limited
Pm—
Name,
E-"-ﬂ' Winen mu’mom

mrmhwnhﬂhMﬁnhhiﬂhmﬁh
owesr,

2112000 opplcunc aitis [
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Report No.: COA12-2017

" ’ ‘ The Corporation of the City of St. Thoma
ST. THOMAS

Applicant: 2232041 Ontario Limited

Members of the Committee of Adjustment Report Date: November 2, 2017
Meeting Date: November 9, 2017

Location: 32 White Street, in the City of St. Thomas,

Subject: Request for a minor variance pursuant to Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.0, as amended

Department: Planning and Building Services Department Attachments: Location Plan
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician

Recommendation:
That: Report COA12-2017 be received.

BACKGROUND: Location Plan:

The applicant is propasing te construct a 140m?/1,506.9ft2 single
storey addition, as shown on the Site Plan prepared by DC Buck
Engineering, Dated September 25, 2017, and accompanying the
subject application.

SUBJECT LANDS —

| I

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S): Cenire Streal

(i) To permit an additicn 1.22m from the westerly side Iot line,
whereas Subsection 19.4.1.4 of the City of St. Thomas Zoning l
By-Law No. 50-88 requires a minimum side yard depth of 2m.

(i) To permit an addition 1.22m from the southerly rear lat line,
whereas Subsection 19.4.1.5 of the City of St. Thomas Zoning o
By-Law No. 50-88 requires a minimum rear yard depth of 3m.

OFFICIAL PLAN: J _[

*  The subject lands are within the Office/Professional designation, Elizabath Strget
as shown on Schedule "A” (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan ’:

Southwick Street
White Street

for the City of St. Thomas. _¢_

Within the Office/Professional designation the predominant use

of land shall be for offices. Medium and high density residential uses are permitted.

ZONING BY-LAW:

*  The subject lands are located within the Restricted Commercial Zone (CB8) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-
law No. 50-88, as amended.

Permitted uses of the Restricted Commercial Zone {C8) include restricted business office, townhouse dwelling, apartment
dweilling, multiple dweiling, institution, and uses accessory to the foregoing.

*  Minimum Lot Area - No minimum.

*  Minimum Lot Frontage - No minimurm,

-1-
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*  Minimum Front Yard Depth - 3m,
*  Minimum Side Yard Depth - 2m.
Minimumn Rear Yard Depth - 3m.

*  The setback for any building or structure erected on Centre Street, from Stanley Street to Ross Street shall be the sum of
10m and the required front yard depth for the lot on which the bullding or structure is erected. Setback is defined in the
Zoning By-law as the distance between the centre line of a street and the main building wall that is closest to the street.

There are no parking requirements in the Restricted Commercial Zone (CB).

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether:
= The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained;

« The general intent and purposa of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained;

+ The variance s desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and

= The variance is minor in nature.

COMMENTS:

*  The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing garage located on the subject lands and construct a new 140m? single
storey addition which will be used for additional office space.

The first variance is required to construct the addition 1.22m from the westerly side lot line, whereas the Zoning By-Law
requires 2m. A side yard setback of 1.22m provides adequate clearance for access and maintenance of the addition.

The second variance is required to construct the addition 1.22m from the southerly rear lot line, whereas the Zoning By-
Law requires 3m. A rear yard setback of 1.22m provides adequate clearance for access and maintenance of the addition.

*  According to the existing site plan the overhang/eve of the garage may currently encroach on the abutting lot to the
south, however the demolition of the garage will resolve this matter.

The Restricted Cornmerclal Zone (C8) does not have a parking requirement, as on-street parking Is available along Centre
Street and White Street, and off-street parking is available in nearby municipal parking lots, such as the White Street lot,
Moore Street lot, and Hepbum Street lot. The proposed site plan indicates that there are two parking spaces on the
subject lands, however the parking space on White Street encroaches on the City right-of-way, and does not conform to
the Zoning By-laws minimum size requirement. City Staff advised the applicant that If they wish to provide off-street
parking on the subject lands, an off-street parking space must be a minimum size of 2.75m x 5.5m.,

The proposed addition fs subject to Site Plan Contro! Approval,

*  In staff's opinion approval of the application would meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-
law, Is minor in nature, and is desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, as set
out in Section 45 of the Planning Act. Therefare, staff recommends that application COA12-2017 be approved.

Should the Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance application COA12-2017 staff recommend that the decision
reflect that the Committee is permitting the construction of a single storey addition with a maximum Aoor area of 140m?,
1.22m from the westerly side lot line, and 1.22m from the southerly rear Iot lina.

Respectfully submitted,

Steve Craig S
Senior Planning Technician




